

CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY PLANNING DIVISION

SUBMITTER: Matthew Manley **MEETING DATE:** June 2, 2022

AGENDA SECTION: Public Hearing DEPARTMENT: Community

Development

TITLE OF ITEM: Rezoning: Conditional Zoning District – Duncan Terrace (P21-79-CZD) –

Matthew Manley, AICP – Planning Manager

SUGGESTED MOTION(S):

For Recommending Approval:

I move City Council adopt an ordinance amending the official zoning map of the City of Hendersonville changing the zoning designation of the subject property (PINs: 9569-95-7758, 9569-95-5941 and 9569-96-4013) from PRD-CZD (Planned Residential Development – Conditional Zoning District) to PRD-CZD (Planned Residential Development – Conditional Zoning District) based on the site plan submitted by the applicant, [dated May 17, 2022] and the conditions listed therein and presented at this meeting and subject to the following:

1. The development shall be consistent with the site plan, including the list of permitted uses and applicable conditions as presented on the site plan.

[for amendments to uses or conditions discussed and agreed upon in the Council meeting and not yet represented on site plan submitted by the applicant please use the following language, disregard if not needed]

2. Permitted uses and applicable conditions presented on the site plan shall be amended to include:

[list any additional permitted uses or conditions]

3. The petition is found to be [consistent] with the City of Hendersonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan based on the information from the staff analysis and because:

The High Intensity Neighborhood designation calls for multi-family residential, Planned Residential Developments and open space as primary recommended land uses. The proposed project satisfies a majority of design guidelines under LU-7.4.

4. We <u>find</u> this petition to be reasonable and in the public interest based on the information from the staff analysis and the public comment, and because:

For Recommending Denial:

I move deny an ordinance amending the official zoning map of the City of Hendersonville changing the zoning designation of the subject property (PINs: 9569-95-7758, 9569-95-5941 and 9569-96-4013) from PRD-CZD (Planned Residential Development – Conditional Zoning District) to PRD-CZD (Planned Residential Development – Conditional Zoning District) based on the site plan submitted by the applicant

The petition is found to be [consistent] with the City of Hendersonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan based on the information from the staff analysis and because:

The High Intensity Neighborhood designation calls for multi-family residential, Planned Residential Developments and open space as primary recommended land uses. The proposed project satisfies a majority of design guidelines under LU-7.4.

We <u>do not find</u> this petition to be reasonable and in the public interest based on the information from the staff analysis and the public hearing, and because:

- 1. The site plan does not address the recommended mitigations from the traffic impact analysis to address traffic congestion caused by this development.
- 2. The proposed site is wooded. If developed as proposed, it would not result in clustered development which preserves significant existing mature trees / woodlands which serve as a community-defining natural feature.

[DISCUSS & VOTE]

- 1. The development would provide 45 "affordable" rental units (for 10 years) for those with household incomes at 80% AMI or less. These units would help to fill the need for affordable housing which currently has a projected gap (shortage) of approximately between 1,329 1,622 units in Henderson County according to the 2021 Housing Needs Assessment (Bowen Study).
- 2. The development would provide 87 "marketrate" rental units. These units would help reduce the rental housing gap estimated to be between 1,364 and 1,722 units needed within Henderson County to satisfy demand according to the 2021 Housing Needs Assessment (Bowen Study).
- The applicant is dedicating +/- 0.59 Acres of right of way at the intersection of Signal Hill and Duncan Hill Road to facilitate future NCDOT road improvements.
- 4. The area in proximity to the subject property includes similar and comparable development, including multi-family residential within 0.25 miles of the project.
- This development would serve as a transition between the US-64 commercial corridor and the lower density residential northeast of Signal Hill Rd / Berkeley Rd.

[DISCUSS & VOTE]

SUMMARY: The City of Hendersonville is in receipt of an application for a conditional rezoning from Leah Bergman of Lee Ray Bergman LLC. The applicant is requesting to rezone the subject property, PINs 9569-95-7758, 9569-95-5941, and 9569-96-4013 and located between Duncan Hill Road and Signal Hill Road, from PRD CZD, Planned Residential Development Conditional Zoning District to PRD CZD, Planned Residential Development Conditional Zoning District for the construction of a multi-family development consisting of 132 apartment units on approximately 8.66 acres - a density of 15.24 units per acre. The project would provide 25% of the units to those with an AMI of 80% or less.

The site plan shows 6 - 3-story multi-family structures, a club house and a pool. The total footprint of buildings is 52,242 Sq Ft. The total Gross Floor Area proposed is 150,636 Sq Ft. This includes 12 - 3-bedroom units, 72 - 2-bedroom units and 48 - 1-bedroom units.

The site would have access from Duncan Hill Road and Signal Hill Road.

Planning Board voted 7-0 in favor of Approval for this development.

PROJECT/PETITIONER NUMBER:	P21-79-CZD
PETITIONER NAME:	Leah Bergman of Lee Ray Bergman LLC [Applicant]Lee Ray Bergman LLC [Owner]

	1. Staff Report
ATTACHMENTS:	2. Proposed Site Plan
	3. Neighborhood Compatibility Meeting Summary
	4. Tree Board Summary
	5. Proposed Zoning Map
	6. Draft Ordinance
	7. Application / Owner Addendum